

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Nine month period ended 30 September 2012 (Unaudited)

البنك الأهلي المتحد



ahli united bank K.S.C

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000
Net Financing income	18,957	15,429	52,913	45,849
Fees and other income	3,515	3,610	10,882	10,406
<b>TOTAL OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>22,472</b>	<b>19,039</b>	<b>63,795</b>	<b>56,255</b>
Provision and impairment losses	6,769	7,513	12,559	10,486
<b>OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES</b>	<b>15,703</b>	<b>11,526</b>	<b>51,236</b>	<b>45,769</b>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES</b>	<b>6,995</b>	<b>7,480</b>	<b>21,230</b>	<b>22,662</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>	<b>8,708</b>	<b>4,046</b>	<b>30,006</b>	<b>23,107</b>
Taxation and Zakat	392	242	1,337	1,143
<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>8,316</b>	<b>3,804</b>	<b>28,669</b>	<b>21,964</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	8,448	5,071	28,970	24,203
Non-controlling interest	(132)	(1,267)	(301)	(2,239)
	<b>8,316</b>	<b>3,804</b>	<b>28,669</b>	<b>21,964</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils)	7.9	4.8	27.2	22.7

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Three months ended 30 September		Nine months ended 30 September	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000	KD '000
<b>Profit for the period</b>	<b>8,316</b>	<b>3,804</b>	<b>28,669</b>	<b>21,964</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale	530	(1,445)	(1,205)	(1,738)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	30	245	68	3
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>8,876</b>	<b>2,604</b>	<b>27,532</b>	<b>20,229</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Bank's equity shareholders	8,852	4,133	27,690	23,204
Non-controlling interest	24	(1,529)	(158)	(2,975)
	<b>8,876</b>	<b>2,604</b>	<b>27,532</b>	<b>20,229</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Nine months ended 30 September	
	2012	2011
	KD '000	KD '000
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(112,291)	13,242
Net cash used in investing activities	(22,423)	(8,191)
Net cash used in financing activities	(15,219)	(13,528)
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND BALANCE WITH BANKS</b>	<b>(149,933)</b>	<b>(8,477)</b>
Cash and balances with banks at 1 January	423,257	383,270
<b>CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS AT 30 SEPTEMBER</b>	<b>273,324</b>	<b>374,793</b>

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	Audited	
	30 September 2012	31 December 2011
	KD '000	KD '000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and balances with banks	273,324	423,257
Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait	351,541	371,584
Deposits with other banks and financial institutions	74,847	82,353
Financing receivables	1,726,036	1,617,722
Investment available for sale	48,972	47,243
Investment in associate	8,859	8,353
Investment property	20,561	2,490
Premises and equipment	41,446	42,662
Other assets and intangibles	28,765	32,175
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>2,574,351</b>	<b>2,627,839</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	501,043	633,235
Customers' deposits	1,746,314	1,678,849
Other Liabilities	39,650	40,724
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,287,007</b>	<b>2,352,808</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	118,323	112,689
Reserves	200,295	193,458
	318,618	306,147
Treasury Shares	(43,957)	(43,957)
<b>Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders</b>	<b>274,661</b>	<b>262,190</b>
<b>Non - controlling interest</b>	<b>12,683</b>	<b>12,841</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>287,344</b>	<b>275,031</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>2,574,351</b>	<b>2,627,839</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Nine months ended 30 September	
	2012	2011
	KD '000	KD '000
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>262,190</b>	<b>245,679</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period	27,690	23,204
Dividend paid	(15,219)	(13,528)
<b>BALANCE AT 30 SEPTEMBER ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>274,661</b>	<b>255,355</b>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST</b>	<b>12,683</b>	<b>16,647</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AT 30 SEPTEMBER</b>	<b>287,344</b>	<b>272,002</b>

Hamad Al-Marzouq  
Chairman & Managing Director

Sh. Abdullah Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Sabah  
Vice Chairman



الميزانية العمومية المجمعة

(مدققة)	٣٠ سبتمبر	٣١ ديسمبر
	٢٠١٢	٢٠١١
	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك	٢٧٣,٣٢٤	٤٢٣,٢٥٧
ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي	٣٥١,٥٤١	٣٧١,٥٨٤
ودائع لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى	٧٤,٨٤٧	٨٢,٣٥٣
مدينو تمويل	١,٧٢٦,٠٣٦	١,٦١٧,٧٢٢
استثمارات متاحة للبيع	٤٨,٩٧٢	٤٧,٢٤٣
استثمار في شركة زميلة	٨,٨٥٩	٨,٣٥٣
استثمار عقاري	٢٠,٥٦١	٢,٤٩٠
ممتلكات ومعدات	٤١,٤٤٦	٤٢,٦٦٢
موجودات أخرى وغير ملموسة	٢٨,٧٦٥	٣٢,١٧٥
<b>مجموع الموجودات</b>	<b>٢,٥٧٤,٣٥١</b>	<b>٢,٦٢٧,٨٣٩</b>
ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى	٥٠١,٠٤٣	٦٣٣,٢٣٥
ودائع العملاء	١,٧٤٦,٣١٤	١,٦٧٨,٨٤٩
مطلوبات أخرى	٣٩,٦٥٠	٤٠,٧٢٤
<b>مجموع المطلوبات</b>	<b>٢,٢٨٧,٠٠٧</b>	<b>٢,٣٥٢,٨٠٨</b>
<b>حقوق الملكية</b>		
رأس المال	١١٨,٣٢٣	١١٢,٦٨٩
احتياطيات	٢٠٠,٢٩٥	١٩٣,٤٥٨
أسهم خزينة	(٤٣,٩٥٧)	(٤٣,٩٥٧)
حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك	٢٧٤,٦٦١	٢٦٢,١٩٠
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١٢,٦٨٣	١٢,٨٤١
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٢٨٧,٣٤٤</b>	<b>٢٧٥,٠٣١</b>
<b>مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>	<b>٢,٥٧٤,٣٥١</b>	<b>٢,٦٢٧,٨٣٩</b>

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجمعة

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر	
٢٠١١	٢٠١٢	
ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	
الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٢٦٢,١٩٠	٢٤٥,٦٧٩
إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة	٢٧,٦٩٠	٢٣,٢٠٤
توزيعات أرباح	(١٥,٢١٩)	(١٣,٥٢٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر الخاص بمساهمي البنك	٢٧٤,٦٦١	٢٥٥,٣٥٥
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	١٢,٦٨٣	١٦,٦٤٧
<b>مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر</b>	<b>٢٨٧,٣٤٤</b>	<b>٢٧٢,٠٠٢</b>

بيان الدخل المجموع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر
٢٠١١	٢٠١٢	٢٠١١	٢٠١٢
ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
صافي إيرادات تمويل	١٨,٩٥٧	١٥,٤٢٩	١٥,٤٢٩
أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى	٣,٥١٥	١٠,٨٨٢	٣,٦١٠
<b>إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل</b>	<b>٢٢,٤٧٢</b>	<b>٢٦,٣١١</b>	<b>١٩,٠٣٩</b>
المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة	٦,٧٦٩	١٢,٥٥٩	٧,٥١٣
<b>إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة</b>	<b>١٥,٧٠٣</b>	<b>١٣,٧٥٢</b>	<b>١١,٥٢٦</b>
<b>إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل</b>	<b>٦,٩٩٥</b>	<b>٢١,٢٣٠</b>	<b>٧,٤٨٠</b>
<b>ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب</b>	<b>٨,٧٠٨</b>	<b>٢,٥٢٢</b>	<b>٤,٠٤٦</b>
الضرائب والزكاة	٣٩٢	١,٣٣٧	٢٤٢
<b>ربح الفترة الخاص بـ:</b>	<b>٨,٣١٦</b>	<b>١,١٨٥</b>	<b>٣,٨٠٤</b>
مساهمي البنك	٨,٤٤٨	٢٨,٩٧٠	٥,٠٧١
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	(١٣٢)	(٣٠١)	(١,٢٦٧)
<b>ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)</b>	<b>٨,٣١٦</b>	<b>٢٨,٦٦٩</b>	<b>٣,٨٠٤</b>
	٧,٩	٢٧,٢	٤,٨

ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)

بيان الدخل الشامل المجموع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر
٢٠١١	٢٠١٢	٢٠١١	٢٠١٢
ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.
ربح الفترة	٨,٣١٦	٢,٨٠٤	٣,٨٠٤
الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى:	٥٣٠	(١,٤٤٥)	(١,٧٣٨)
صافي الحركة في التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع	٣٠	٢٤٥	٦٨
فروق عملة من تحويل عمليات أجنبية	٨,٨٧٦	٢,٦٠٤	٢٠,٢٢٩
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة</b>	<b>٨,٨٧٦</b>	<b>٢,٦٠٤</b>	<b>٢,٦٠٤</b>
<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة الخاصة بـ:</b>	<b>٨,٨٥٢</b>	<b>٤,١٣٣</b>	<b>٤,١٣٣</b>
مساهمي البنك	٢٤	(١,٥٢٩)	(١,٥٢٩)
الحقوق غير المسيطرة	٨,٨٧٦	٢,٦٠٤	٢,٦٠٤

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجموع

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر	٣٠ سبتمبر	
٢٠١١	٢٠١٢	
ألف د.ك.	ألف د.ك.	
صافي النقد (المستخدم في) / الناتج من أنشطة التشغيل	(١١٢,٢٩١)	١٣,٢٤٢
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة الاستثمار	(٢٢,٤٢٣)	(٨,١٩١)
صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل	(١٥,٢١٩)	(١٣,٥٢٨)
<b>صافي النقص في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك</b>	<b>(١٤٩,٩٣٣)</b>	<b>(٨,٤٧٧)</b>
النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير	٤٢٣,٢٥٧	٢٨٣,٢٧٠
<b>النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣٠ سبتمبر</b>	<b>٢٧٣,٣٢٤</b>	<b>٢٧٤,٧٩٢</b>